
un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

SENATE BILL 190

52ND LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - SECOND SESSION, 2016

INTRODUCED BY

Mark Moores

AN ACT

RELATING TO OATHS; REMOVING THE THREE-DOLLAR ($3.00) FEE

CHARGED BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR FILING AN OATH OF OFFICE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

SECTION 1.  Section 8-4-4 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1969,

Chapter 272, Section 1, as amended) is amended to read:

"8-4-4.  FEES OF SECRETARY OF STATE.--The secretary of

state shall collect the following fees to be deposited with the

state treasurer for credit to the general fund:

A.  photocopies of records, per page ---------------

---------------------twenty-five cents ($.25);

B.  each certification ------ three dollars ($3.00);

[C.  filing each official oath ---------------------

------------------------- three dollars

($3.00);

.202668.1



un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

D.] C.  search of records where another fee is not

prescribed, per hour of search ----------------

------------------------- ten dollars ($10.00);

[E.] D.  duplicate commission of office or

certificate--------------------------- three

dollars ($3.00);

[F.] E.  service of process where another fee is not

prescribed ------ twenty-five dollars ($25.00);

[G.] F.  computer printout of Uniform Commercial

Code records, per page --------- one dollar

($1.00); and

[H.] G.  computer generated records other than voter

registration records, per record --------------

---------------------------- ten cents ($.10)."

SECTION 2.  EFFECTIVE DATE.--The effective date of the

provisions of this act is July 1, 2016.

- 2 -

.202668.1


