1	SENATE BILL 190
2	52ND LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - SECOND SESSION, 2016
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	Mark Moores
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO OATHS; REMOVING THE THREE-DOLLAR (\$3.00) FEE
12	CHARGED BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR FILING AN OATH OF OFFICE.
13	
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
15	SECTION 1. Section 8-4-4 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1969,
16	Chapter 272, Section 1, as amended) is amended to read:
17	"8-4-4. FEES OF SECRETARY OF STATEThe secretary of
18	state shall collect the following fees to be deposited with the
19	state treasurer for credit to the general fund:
20	A. photocopies of records, per page
21	twenty-five cents (\$.25);
22	B. each certification three dollars (\$3.00);
23	[C. filing each official oath
24	three dollars
25	(\$3.00);
	.202668.1

underscored material = new
[bracketed material] = delete

1	$\overline{D_{\cdot}}$] C. search of records where another fee is not
2	prescribed, per hour of search
3	ten dollars (\$10.00);
4	$[E_{\bullet}]$ <u>D</u> . duplicate commission of office or
5	certificate three
6	dollars (\$3.00);
7	$[F_{\bullet}]$ <u>E</u> . service of process where another fee is not
8	prescribed twenty-five dollars (\$25.00);
9	[G.] <u>F.</u> computer printout of Uniform Commercial
10	Code records, per page one dollar
11	(\$1.00); and
12	$[H_{\bullet}]$ <u>G.</u> computer generated records other than voter
13	registration records, per record
14	ten cents (\$.10)."
15	SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATEThe effective date of the
16	provisions of this act is July 1, 2016.
17	- 2 -
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
	.202668.1

underscored material = new
[bracketed material] = delete